MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

'§ 1775. Fines and costs of court

Any person found guilty of violating any rule or regulation made pursuant to section 1772 shall, upon conviction, pay a fine and costs of court as follows:

- I. First offense. For the first offense in any calendar year, a fine of not more than \$1 \$5 plus the costs of court;
- 2. Second offense. For the 2nd offense in any calendar year, a fine of not more than \$2 \$7 plus the costs of court;
- 3. Subsequent offense. For each offense in excess of 2 in any calendar year, a fine of not more than \$5 \$10 plus the costs of court.

Notwithstanding any other law, the fines and costs of court paid under this section shall inure to the City of Augusta.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 261

AN ACT Relating to School Construction Aid in Administrative Units.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 351, amended. The first paragraph of section 351 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The inhabitants of and territory within 2 or more towns may form a community school district after receiving the approval of the State Board of Education which shall be a body politic and corporate by proceeding as follows: The municipal officers in each of the several towns may call a meeting of the inhabitants of their respective towns in the manner provided by law for the calling of town meetings, and such meetings shall vote to favor or oppose similar articles in substantially the following form:'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 3518, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 3518 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Said apportionment shall apply similarly to payments made for capital outlay purposes on school construction, approved by the commissioner after August 28, 1957, in single municipality administrative units where the April 1st enrollment of resident and tuition pupils in grades 9 through 12 for that year is over 700 pupils, and in all community school districts approved by the State Board of Education which incur debt after April 1, 1965; and in other smaller administrative units when in the judgment of the Legislature, on recommendation of the board, the formation of a School Administrative District by consolidation is not geographically or educationally practical. Any municipality administrative unit qualifying for school construction aid under this section by virtue of receiving tuition students from surrounding municipalities must render at least 2 years' notice to the sending municipalities before discontinuing such acceptance.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

The percentage of aid to a community school district qualifying under this section shall be determined by dividing the total state valuation of the member towns of the district by the total average resident pupils of the last 2 enrollment reports as reported on April 1st annually by the member towns of the district. The average per pupil valuation thus determined shall be applied to Table II of section 3723 to determine the percentage of construction aid.

The term "community school district" as used herein shall include any type of school district consisting of more than one administrative unit operating a secondary school except a School Administrative District.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 262

AN ACT Eliminating Residence Requirements in Public Assistance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 3402, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 3402 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- '3. Residence. Has resided Is living in the State continuously for one year immediately preceding at the date of the application;'
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 3742, amended. The last sentence of section 3742 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

This chapter shall apply to any dependent child who has resided is living in the State for one year immediately preceding at the date of the application for such aid; or who was born within one year immediately preceding the application, if the parent or other relative with whom the child is living has resided in the State one year immediately preceding the birth of the child.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 263

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Weight Violations of Trucks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1654, amended. The first paragraph of section 1654 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any person who violates any provision of section 1652 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor on account of each such violation, and for each violation of which convicted shall be punished by a fine and, except before the District Court, costs of court which fine and costs of court shall not be suspended if they relate to gross weight but may be suspended if they relate to axle weight.'